4

.,

TTLEMNEIT COMAISHIC

-
T

s
“F THE UNITED STATES

»

rAS

7l SLA

i

RE)

F0

N, OG0 20079

¥k 1%

VASKE

R 1Y 7

Iy TaE MarTEn oF a8 CLam OF

t

b el
E‘A.

HARRY

O o o
= = = o=
= = = =
= = =] &=
L
2D £
C.meﬂt
. e o
D088
P e n
Flen g a8
g g 8 ‘m
i ord ey el et
v ogd @
=1 = Pu =i
oD v QA
A
= g
P
e
)
=
3

Undor the International Claims Settlement

Act of 1949, as amended

ISION

D DEC

]
)

PROPCS

PR

sl

']

ShA Al

(3

i
eed
J
e}
ol
dad

[

T Qe
¢

iz

ed,

P |
S el

o

SR

ok

S

e S




()

dzbts owed by the Govermment of (uba or by enter-
prises which have been natioralized, expropriated,
intervened, or taken by the Covernrent of Cuba an
debts wnlch are a charge on property which has been
nationalized, expropriated, intervened, or taken by
the Government of Cuba.

Section 502(1) (B) of the Act defines the term "mational of the United

stetes" as a corporation or other legal entity which is organized under the

lews of the United States, or of any State, the District of Columbia, or
the Ceomonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural persons who are citizens of

United States own, directly or indirectly, 50 per centum or more of the

ciistanding capital stock or other beneficial interest of such corporation

The record discloses that Arrccera Texitas, S.A. was organized under
the laws of Cuba and does not qualify as a corporate 'naticral of the United
Staztes', withirn the meaning of Section 502(1)(B) of the Act, supra. A claim
£ilad on behalf of Arrocera Texitas, S.A., Claim No. CU-0718, was denied by
the Cormission pursuant to Fipal Decision dated Novemher 30, 1966. However,
i this type of situation it has been held previcusly that American stock-

bholders in such a corporation are entitled to file claims for the value of

slr owrership interest. (See Claim of Parke, Davis & Cempany, Claim

b=t

Ho. CU-0180, 1967 FCSC Arnm. Rep. 33.)
The evidence of record establishes that there weve 1,424 shares of capi-
tal stock issued and outstanding on the asserted date of los s3; and that these

» were cwned by the stockholders listed below, claiments herein and

natiorals at all times pertivent to these claims:

Stockholders Ko. of Shares

HARRY B, HUTSOR 285
MILION D, SHULT 356
ERNEST L., STULT 427
CIARENCE 1. SHULT 356
1,424

CU-1110

CU-1111

CU-1112

CU-1113



()

The evidence of record discloses that Arrocera Texitas, S.A. was listed
ac matioralized by the Government of Cuba in its Resoluticn 3 of October 24,
1960, pursuant to Law 851. Accordingly, the Commission finds that Arrocera
iowitas, S.A. was mationalized by the Govermment of Cuba on October 24, 1960.

The Act provides in Section 503(a) that in making determipations with
respect to the validity and awount of claims and value of properties, rights,
cr interests taken, the Commission shzll téke into account the basis of valu-
atlen wost appreopriate to the property and équitable to the claimant, including
-t pot limited to fair market value, book value, going concern value, or cost
ol replacement,

The question, in all cases, will be to determine the basis of valeation
vihich, under the particular circumstances, is most appropriate to the property
anl equitable to the claimant. This phraséology does not differ from the
internatiornal legal standard that would normally prevail in the evaluation of
raticonalized property. 1t is designed to strengthen that standard by giving
snecific bases of valuation that the Commissicn shall consider.

The evidence, ircluding data submitted in Claim No. CU-0718, filed for

Arrocera Texitas, 8.A., includes a detailed report, No. 22647, dated Septem-

her 3, 1959, prepared by claimant HARRY E, HOISON for the Cuban Natiorel

acninery,

sales for 1%959-196C, equipment and cattle lists, as well as a complete

deperintion of fourteen (14) buildings on the lan

o9

The evidence discloses that the property in questicn was known as

~s Playeelzs', cceoprising about 50 cabkallerias of land, or, approxicately

3

1,650 acres, near Cardelaria, Pirar del Rio, Cuta; that ths cerporaticwe pum-

ased the land for $150,000.00 in July 1955; that the land was cleared

verced and extensive improvements were made, including houses

Ccy-1110
Cy-1111
cu-1112
Cy-1113



()

()

suxiliary buildings, as well as the addition of machinery, equipment, irri-
gation projects and an airstrip. The corporation was primarily engaged in
the operation of a rice plantation of over 30 caballerias, with other crops
crd approximately 160 head of cattle on the remainder of the land.

Based on the entire record, including reports to Cuban officials,
correspendence to the State Department officials and affidavits, the
Cormission finds that the assets of Arrocera Texitas, S.A. were valued at

$350,000.00 at the time of loss, as follows:

Land $150,000.00
Buildings and other improvements 120,000.00
Farm machinery, other equipment 70,000.00
Cattle 10,600.00

Total $350,000.00

The Commissicn concludes that‘the most equitable determinations with
respect to value of the assets of the Cuban firm are those set forth above,
as teken from the above-described evidence of record. However, since the
subject enterprise was a Cuban corporation, the Commission is required to
i@ its net worth and pot merely its assets. The evidence of record
discloses that the subject firm owed the Havana Branch of the Bank of Chirna
the sum of §40,000.00, as the balance due on a mortgage. Thus, follcwing
the deduction of thisg irndebtedness, the ret value of Arrocera Texitas, S.A.
wers $310,000.00. Accordingly, with 1,434 shares of stock outstanding, esach
¢hare of stock of Arrocera Texitas, S5.A. had a value of $217.6967 at ths

time: of lossz.

£

sxités, 5.A., as a result of the matiomzlization of

Py

the d busine erprise by the Covernment of Cuba, are as set forth

Bl

fdereafter, in amounts commensurate with their stock ownership:

Cu-1110
CU-1111
CU-1112
CU-1113



)

Claimant No. of Shareg Value
HARRY E, HUTSON 285 $ 62,043.50
MILTON D, SHULT 356 77.,500.00
ERNEST 1., SHULT - 427 92,956.50
CIARENCE 1, SHULT 356 77,500.00

$310,000.00
e ]

The Commission has decided that in certification of losses on claims
determired pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act
o 1949, ag amended, interest should be included at the rate of 67 per

“Litm from the date of loss to the date of settlement (see Claim of Lisle

Lerporation, Claim No. (U-C644), and in the instant case it is so ordered,

The Commission certifies that HARRY E. HUTSON suffered a loss, as a
result of acticns of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V of
the Internatiomal Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amourt
ol Bixty-two Thousand Forty-three Dollars apg Fifty Cents (862,043.50) with
interest at 6% PET arnum from October 24, 1960, to the date of settlement;

The Commission certifies that MITTON D. SHULT suffered a loss, as a

:: Tesult of actions of the Goverpment of Cuba, within the scope of Title V oF
tha Internaticmal Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as arended, in the amcent
L Geventy-geven Thousand Five Hunmdred Dellars (577,500.0&) with interess
S8 Y per annum from October 24, 1560, to the date of settlement:

The Commission certifies thzt ERNmST L. SHULT suffered a loss, as =
vestlt of actions of the CGoverpment of'Cuba, within the Sccpe of Title Vv of
thE International Claius gettlemert Act of 1949, asg amended, in the amcurnt

C Winety-two Thousgand Nipe Feodred Fifty-six Dollarsg and Fifty Cents
{S92,956.50) with interest at €7 per annum from Octoter 24, 1960, to the
date of settlement; and

Cu-1110
- CUu-1111

Cu-1112
CU-1113



()

The Commissicn certifies that CLARENCE I. SHULT suffered a loss, as a
rasult of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V of
the Internatioral Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in the amount
o7 Seventy-seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($77,500.00) with interest

2t 6% per annum from October 24, 1960, to the date of settlement.

lated at Washingten, D. C.
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

S FEB 1970 -
Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner
g&l/\»—) 3\& J-L—T

Sidney Freidberg, Commissioner

enced securities may not have been
bmitted, may have been returned;

e until claimants establish reten-
rere certified.

WOTIL“ TG OTRE AGUR&' The abov
t i

teu

ingly, no pa\ nET id b
the securitiss or the loss

The statute dces rot provide fcr the payment of claims against the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only rade for the determination by the
CGormaission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of the
statute SpClelcallv prncludes ary authorization for appropriations for

J of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its firdings
etary of State for pessible use in future negotiations with the
:nt of Cuba,

NOUICE:  Pursuant to the Reaulatiocns of the Commission, if no objections
zve filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-
e d Decision, the decisicn will be entered as the Final Decision of the

e
ission upon the expiration of 30 da ys after such service or receipt of
rotice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg., 45 C.F.R.
)Jl.J(L) and (g), &s amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)

CU-1110
CU-1111
CU-1112
CU-1113



